

SWAZILAND GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

EXTRAORDINARY

VOL. XXIV]

MBABANE, Monday, August 11th., 1986

[No. 463

CONTENTS

No.

Page

PART C - LEGAL NOTICES

76.	The Commission of Enquiry into the Activities of the Manzini Town															
002020801	Council Notice, 1986													 		S 1
77.	Appointment of Ministers												 	 		S 3

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

SUPPLEMENT TO

THE

SWAZILAND GOVERNMENT

GAZETTE

EXTRAORDINARY

VOL. XXIV]

MBABANE, Monday, August 11th., 1986

[No. 463

CONTENTS

No.

Page

PART C - LEGAL NOTICES

76.	The Commission of Enquiry into the Activities of the Manzini Town														
	Council Notice, 1986											 	 	 	S 1
77.					•••••										S 3
													1		

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

PART C

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 76 OF 1986

THE URBAN GOVERNMENT ACT, 1969

(Act No. 8 of 1969)

THE COMMISSION OF ENQUIRY INTO THE ACTIVITIES OF THE MANZINI TOWN COUNCIL NOTICE, 1986

(Under section 107)

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 107 of the Urban Government Act, 1969 I hereby issue the following Notice —

Citation.

1. This Notice may be cited as the Commission of Enquiry into the Activities of the Manzini Town Council Notice, 1986.

Appointment of Commission.

2. (1) The Commission of Enquiry into the Activities of the Manzini Town Council hereinafter called the "Commission" is hereby appointed.

(2) The Commission shall consist of the following Commissioners -

(a)	Mr. James M. Dlamini (Deputy Attorney-Genera	ul) —	Chairman
(b)	Mr. Paul Shilubane		Commissioner
(c)	Mr. Wilson F.C. Mkhonta		Commissioner
(d)	Mr. Douglas Lukele	(<u></u>)(Commissioner
(e)	Mr. Jabulane Tsabedze	1. 	Secretary

Functions of the Commission.

3. (1) The Commission shall examine and enquire into the activities of the Manzini Town Council particularly in respect of the following —

- (a) the collection, control and use of the Council's funds and the keeping of proper records of such funds;
- (b) the purchase, use, letting, control, sale or loss of the Council's movable and immovable property including Government land;
- (c) the appointment, disciplinary action taken against and the retiring of the Council's officers and other Council's staff;
- (d) the engagement of Council's officers or staff in private commercial business undertakings;
- (e) the benefit or losses arising from the transfer of Council's officers and staff pension scheme from Anglo-American Life Association Limited to Legal and General Volskas Assurance Limited;
- (f) the issuing of permits to construct, alter, occupy, or demolish buildings within the Council area;
- (g) the procedures followed in —

- (i) the feasibility study and recommendation of the Council's projects;
- (ii) the award of the Council's tenders for such projects;
- (iii) the monitoring of the extension of the Council's projects and tenders and the payment therefor.
- (2) The Commission shall further
 - (a) examine and enquire into any other matter relating to the activities which are the subject matter of this enquiry as it may consider relevant;
 - (b) make any recommendations it finds appropriate based on its findings.

Enquiry venue.

4. The enquiry shall be held at Swaziland National Provident Fund, Manzini at such times as the Chairman may determine.

Enquiry in camera.

5. Except where the Prime Minister otherwise directs, the enquiry shall be held in camera.

Quorum.

6. Three members including the Chairman shall constitute a quorum for purposes of the enquiry.

Duration of enquiry.

7. The Commission shall commence its functions on the 20th May, 1986 and submit its report to the Prime Minister by the 30th September, 1986 or on such later date as the Prime Minister may permit in writing.

Revocation of Legal Notice No. 44 of 1986.

8. The Commission of Enquiry into the Activities of the Manzini Town Council Notice, 1986 is hereby revoked.

PRINCE BHEKIMPI Prime Minister

MBABANE, 4th August, 1986. **S**3

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 77 OF 1986

THE ESTABLISHMENT OF THE PARLIAMENT OF SWAZILAND ORDER, 1978

(Order No. 23 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF MINISTERS

(Under section 70)

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 70 of the Establishment of the Parliament of Swaziland Order, 1978, I, MSWATI III, KING OF SWAZILAND, do hereby appoint the following persons to be Ministers in the Government of the Kingdom of Swaziland with effect from the 10th July, 1986:-

Mhlangano S. Matsebula	_	Minister in the Prime Minister's Office
Shadrack J. Sibanyoni		Minister for Foreign Affairs
Prince Khuzulwandle		Minister for Education
Phenyane Mamba	-	Minister for Interior and Immigration
Mhambi Mnisi	<u>(1112)</u>	Minister for Natural Resources, Land Utilization and Energy
Prince Phiwokwakhe		Minister for Labour and Public Service
Chief Sipho Shongwe	2 1	Minister for Health
King Mtsetfwa		Minister for Works and Communications

DONE AT LUDZIDZINI THIS 9TH DAY OF JULY, 1986.

BY AUTHORITY OF THE KING.

NTOMBI

NDLOVUKAZI OF THE KINGDOM OF SWAZILAND

The Government Printer, Mbabane.

•